NO. 01-24-00292-CV

1st COURT OF APPEALS IN THE COURT OF APPEALS HOUSTON, TEXAS FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS:/28/2024 10:56:24 AM **HOUSTON, TEXAS**

DEBORAH M. YOUNG Clerk of The Court

FILED IN

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE, Appellant,

v.

CHARLOTTE GONZALEZ, AS DEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR, Appellee.

On Appeal from Probate Court No. 1 of Harris County, Texas Trial Court Cause No. 498670

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

MCGUIRE & ROMAN, PLLC

By: /s/ Brian D. Roman

Brian D. Roman

State Bar No. 24037386

Email: roman@mcguireroman.net

Robin D. McGuire

State Bar No. 24031463

Email: mcguire@mcguireroman.net

18726 Duke Lake Drive Spring, Texas 77388 Tel. 832.605.5914

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE, **CHARLOTTE GONZALEZ**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSELii	
NDEX OF AUTHORITIESv	
TATEMENT OF THE CASEvii	
TATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENTviii	
SSUES PRESENTEDix	
TATEMENT OF FACTS1	
UMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3	
ARGUMENT6	
1. The probate court properly granted the motion to discharge lien	ĺ)
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Lien Discharge Order was based on entry of Dismissal Order barring Appellant's Claim in Ancillary Case	
2. Appellant was afforded due process; a new suit was not required9)
3. Notice of the judgment is irrelevant to an abuse of discretion inquiry1	1
4. Appellee's rejection of Claim did not violate statutory authority1	2
5. Appellant's Claim is a money claim, it cannot escape the claims process	3
RAYER1:	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE1	7
APPENDIX 1	ς

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrews v. Aldine Indep. Sch. Dist., 116 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003)2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 15
Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co. v. Cook, No. 5:18-CV-240-H, 2020 WL 13469391 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2020)
Flag-Redfern Oil Co. v. Humble Exploration Co., 744 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. 1987)
Lusk v. Mintz, 625 S.W.2d 774 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1981, no writ)13, 14
Murray v. O & A Express Inc., 630 S.W.2d 633 (Tex. 1982)
Reser v. Century Trading Co., 618 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1981, writ ref'd n.r.e.)8
Rivera v. Morales, 733 S.W.2d 677 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1987, writ ref'd n.r.e.)6, 10, 14
Walton v. First Nat'l Bank of Trenton, 956 S.W.2d 647 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1997, pet denied)6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
Wyatt v. Morse, 129 Tex. 199, 102 S.W.2d 396 (1937)13
STATUTES
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 355.051
Tex. Estates Code § 355.064
Tex. Estates Code § 355.151(a)(2)

Tex. Prop. Code § 51.0001(8)	15
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.0074	15
RULES	
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(g)	1
TEX. R. CIV. P. 8	1
TEX. R. CIV. P. 10	1
Tex. R. Civ. P. 306a(3), (4)	12
Rule 9.1 of the Local Rules of the Probate Courts of Harris County, Tex	kas1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary 936 (7th ed. 1999)	15
